allowed permitting an employer to use the amounts disclosed in its pension and other postretirement benefit plan note
for the prior comparative periods as the estimation basis for applying the retrospective presentation requirements.
We implemented the update on January 1, 2018 and utilized the practical expedient to estimate the impact on the prior
comparative period information presented in the interim and annual financial statements. We previously capitalized all
net periodic benefit costs incurred for plant personnel in inventory and recorded the majority of net periodic benefit
costs incurred by corporate personnel and retirees into selling, general, and administrative expenses.
The following is a reconciliation of the effect of the reclassification (in thousands) of the net benefit cost in the
Company’s condensed consolidated statements of income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017. In
addition, the table reflects the effect of the reclassification between product sales and services sales to conform to the
current year's presentation for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Services
Reclassifications

ASU
2017-07
Adjustments

As
Revised

Product Sales $295,768 $ (14,630 ) $ — $281,138
Service Sales 49,255 14,630 — 63,885
Total sales 345,023 — — 345,023
Product cost of sales 189,105 (1,337 ) (134 ) 187,634
Service cost of sales 38,818 1,337 — 40,155
Total cost of sales (excluding depreciation, depletion and
amortization) 227,923 — (134 ) 227,789

Selling, general and administrative expenses 29,602 — (60 ) 29,542
Operating income 62,825 — 194 63,019
Other income (expense) 1,502 — (194 ) 1,308

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Services
Reclassifications

ASU
2017-07
Adjustments

As
Revised

Product Sales $751,111 $ (30,830 ) $ — $720,281
Service Sales 129,174 30,830 — 160,004
Total sales 880,285 — — 880,285
Product cost of sales 515,767 (3,131 ) (521 ) 512,115
Service cost of sales 97,042 3,131 — 100,173

Edgar Filing: U.S. SILICA HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

18

Total cost of sales (excluding depreciation, depletion and
amortization) 612,809 — (521 ) 612,288

Selling, general and administrative expenses 77,955 — (402 ) 77,553
Operating income 119,623 — 923 120,546
Other income (expense) (2,168 ) — (923 ) (3,091 )

11

Edgar Filing: U.S. SILICA HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

19

In February 2018, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update ASU 2018-02, Income Statement-Reporting
Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive
Income. The ASU provides that the stranded tax effects from the Tax Act in accumulated other comprehensive loss
may be reclassified to retained earnings. The ASU is effective February 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted. We
are currently evaluating the effect that the transition guidance will have on our financial statements and related